RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

56. #A#A#Ta 1) >/ Emberiza schoeniclus, Reed Bunting

e =ENI7cm, HEEPNIELSE L, HOEBREDH
%, BEHEMGIIT V. HRAEOT, BEOORLH 5,
JEE R F 723K t, FEEAav, BREEREOT,
B 1 SOAKE M, YMUID 2 FHT X AMLDH 2, LT
IR & WS e L I E B . MEEED PSS
W53 KA (0T, BEIRIXER T 5, 2 IXRE TN,

B F—o v S HREFEIEE - T L=V A LF Y T -
MTE - N> HET®EMLU, b0 d0i%r >
DA - Vw7 o7 - hEEE R EANES, HATIEIHR
DAL TEIH L. LW TR IC B E T 2 (3h,

CREBELTHERT 2,

HEE BT O BE RN R JEBHIE T IS A

T5, WYORET. 7>OEREICTHEMHEL E2ENS, R E 201,710 ¥
EIYREESR  AHE UGS IER 1% 2,824 H Y . Z0D EIURPIER EUvAE | BEENR

5 HLBEINIGEEX2,806HTH > 720 ZD72®H50kmPA |k ENRSENELR 2,817 2,799
e OB O E N EILIC DWW T, K (9~ 117) #n  ERBEAEER 7 7

Ko oM. bk (12~2H) ozhzhol JEREERER

el AR . e HERBAEEIR
BRI EBR L, &7, RO BIIEIGESHD 5 bR = 55| 5508

FIEL D A DWW T, RSB O Z WO RSEER O =R, H BEEUNE 1.39 %
AU OFE I, HHADREN T, Zh 2 BITS S EETSENIERE 2,846 km
NrEAE D RIBh %2 R U7z, ek, EINUR A8 E I 7 REEINER 3,664 H

(U193l INTN B/

EAKRENEEYR

AFED FENBUSAVERIL 7 o 5 H 56k a > 7h 5, 2613 EEL:5DEUTHE, a> T DO LF v
YATHINE 730 (5~6H) . Zhznmigid (10H) - TR (12H) - haE (11H) TS
ENEHDTHY., hLF+Ih
TEIT 2 AL HAD I NS D
ik (F7-03 2N DAm) TBi%d
22 HRLTVS, dbifEwE Bl
MT-C11HICUS S ek A3 4R
5 Az a > 7 i ou £ o
fi i BT R & A Bk, IERE 2
aA—ZAIARHTHEH, HATH
L2007 O HEMNANIE
L HRBT 5 E0E L CHLIE
W, FlomEOZINTHINE
7226 (XTI I & K0
BN E 1 D EE > TV 3) &
WS INHRFHTETIO - 11
HICHES S NIz DT, [mURE]
BHIC3HATHE, THIEAME
DOfE SRR DOIE Y 2R L T
%, TDXHIC, HATHEATS
F AT ) AR ES DS OB
DY 2 —ADMAE L. % DI
iy 7z > T2 2 EfiEEsn
%, B, WORLL I LF v
HNOBEH32,846kmT. Aff
DIREBHEHETH 5,

M3.56a # A2V > Emberiza schoeniclus o E NS4 [R]UY

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 108



3 RMERIEIUNEERDBEMER

ERREEAREY (FiREFEUR)

AR DRGSR GE 8 D 5 B,
50km A - B A 7z % 197 [ [0 435 1 341
Hb, BHRBPREMIRLZ ERILTHS
S, MERTHINI DR S
Vo KO T HIERTBUR HR R I I A9 441 &
%, THUTFE RS, BZFHREL
#EZELEHEATWS, —J., Wiz L
JUMBE YT TS S e b o3 E (8
Bl &R - aE (5% 1) O
THIRS T %, 2485 OFILHHZ
WL EDL S IUNICHE-STEL DN
HFGHABH LI L2 RBLTE
D, BIRZR,

BEpE B L Tl VR, W
WIRE KT 6 Al RNt To
30lkm%Z 2 H (1 H#150km). &
TR BER T H 5 F IR HPUIT £ To
118km#% 1 H. #rimREsafin 55 L
HEHE FTD199%km%Z 2 H (1 HK
100km) TEBEILH» DS, F7.
R & I A3 H o il 3, 3 B E L
Fl & Sk oK g i o (35.5km)
Ths,

ERBSERER (FREEZER)

A HE D 50km BA B HE A 72 BRBUS 26 ]
R oD et 301 1 1) A3 L 8% (3223301 b %
T8I b & Tl oD BE £ 0D 4 A 1Y 2 {6
FRBUSFEIL E BL T 5. R
D UL YT TS S A, HIE ST T lE]
Wanrzplnrechlss.

109 | ST M2 A

X3.56b A A2V > Emberiza schoeniclus ORISRk AL

M3.56c F AT 2> Emberiza schoeniclus ORI 2&IUY



RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

ERHRRERER (EHR - i8R - EREMBKE)

ARFEDOKDIEY D=2 DO TRFHEME HARWRITOED 22 72, KVPFEMTRISEDOZH -
PRI A CIRUSBOZ 2> > 72HR . P H A TRUSEOZ b > WA R TRUS S @ik 5 5,
FREICTRUS S VD 2 H £ TSRS S 7z IR B % R L7z,

R THRICIS S, BUE2 H  CIcIE L7z 50km A B AL 7 EIN GG ER 321260 T H - 7z,
[E] I A (3 B SR > 5 HR T 2 S RSP RE A3 197
Bl e Rk Zzhd, AR A 5 DRI DT (2
OfITH 5,

PR TS S ABE2 H  TICRINS
A 7250km AL g 72 FE N [RILEC Bk 13 2 196 T & -
2o MUHEIEHTE A 5 FEVL R RS 2> 0 T o H AN
T O4H & SRR D> H =TI H> 13T DO RKFEIEM
TOIHI. S HICKBUGA S ILTTEICH T TOWF
Wi T48HITdH -7z,

R TKZL SIS S ABEFD 2 H X TI2H
YL & A1 7250kmBA_F v 7z [ A [ UUGE 8% (X 3741 ©
bHolze WA OEULE D 5 DFCEk 1361 &
Zidpofah, S BRI - SRR - RS, S
BBl RIRED 5 361, BEAED S 2 flDilEkn
FHENTV S, JNDIILORLER I & 72 3 HAEHA
OBETHY ., WIEEE» LR LI DTHAS S
s s (ENBISIME RN HZS )

¥3.56d AAT a2V > Emberiza schoeniclus
D= PR IR TS

K3.56e A AT a2V > Emberiza schoeniclus X3.56f A A2V > Emberiza schoeniclus
DR WL D i [ R i

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 110



3 ARG ERDBEMER

57. hJ3kED Carduelis sinica, Oriental Greenfinch

B SEN14em, HEEHEEE BEMREEEOT, HEW
o B, JRUNEE S TR <L TRAMIRE (SR
JhDBEGTE > TH A %, MK T, RPHIF MR T,
HIRD 1 XD AL 1 EHD 5 XHIETF O D03 H, 3
HRAF O Doy w ., MEEXEARICHEX D WO THREIRIC
Z UL, EmEOifiE ke, BIRGT, M Tk, BT,
B HLFIA YY) HA - WIEREE - T L—
WIIF - o A — - pEERR S KOS c®mL. b
DObHDEFZEWENES, HATESUNLIIE T L, %10
XFETRRIICEE T 21X, ZEICEFELTERT S,
INERGERICEERE LTEERT 5,

ERE P S RIL O - Mk - R EICERT 5,
HPIORFRH R EREANR HBICH IS PoTHKS,
EIUREEER  AHE O MUGLER41HID S B, B E)HIUELER264
BT RTENBUSEINEILT®H > 7z, EHEEORUNDZ < |
196 [al— VAN D [UGELER T WA D 5 O [UE 7 HlTH >
72o WD 5 DD 5 HAFNT R IR U T B > 72,

R CRBHERE) U 22508k, iR I m LT 22 5 T 55
T EEH 0348km%Z 33 H . Wil iR Ekilih 6 &I IR E 2T
D612km#ZI121IHTH -7z 2D HHIHFRIOHMELI
HIE DS T, Y oEh &z 5, BHEZI0HK
FEAE 2 HRI O ST,
D ksl He 5 B\ D B H)
‘whEEZLNI, 67 HR
W ISR T IS iz Bl
b, 2055 2061 E
PR [ GRS SR e & B (L 4R
503km#454H - EF A5
B H220km#532H ) T
HoTz,

RS 38,564
B4R AR EREs%E | BEEYR

EN#RSEAEYR 41 26
ENBR S EER
S ERBERER
S EIR S EER

st 41 26
B E)EURER 0.07
RRBEER 612
=R EUNARE 1,612

K3.57 #U v Carduelis sinica OB EF

111 | 5ET M2 A

%
km




58. XZ=v¥<1 Uragus sibiricus, Long-tailled Rose Finch

feeE = ER15cm, HEEPIIIELE - BHP - MR E 0, %
EHERBEALM, RSO - 7 OTHROEEDH
2, KB I TN EORMICARLH D, 2AKDW
Bt o THZ2, BMEMMTOTRNEHIIY 7T,
HEOR SR 5, BRI EOEICEL MRET, 42 ~
SHHCHAKD D 5, HELPIALOKL L, wEga i
WD T, MEEERICEOa T, BDOHE»sh 2, ¥
FEIMLTE Y KLFL TR, 2IRERN,

S PRI ARY TEE - ' IV - PEEALE S &
R - 7 2 — - HNY) - HARGHTEH L, k7o
LOREWFHANNES, HATERIEYE & Wl —HTHE
ELTEGEL ., ALiHE TS 213 h AWM - Y-
JUMIc B E LTHEXRT S,

HHRE P S M OEAR D H 2 FHl - Mok - B - 7
Jiz EICAHEET 5, YO PRI ERHL EZENS,
TA4v, 74y, EvARRy ELLHELZAETHE, FICE
D ZDIFEICE DL TE B,

EIYNEEER AFEOBERIUGLE48H Z R Lz, Thb ik
FTARTEWNBSENEILT H - 72,

% LS 2 S 72 R E L TR Y. BEk
F/o3ocixEn (294 -
W (341) - it (2
B . R - E R - B
ARUR - RHP IR - GUER A3
H%1HThHD, iz
RTE5~8HDOMEE &
I ENERIE S A S EROP:Y
6 6HlH Y. B
RTI12 ~2 ADRBkIZE
YR - H TR AR IR -
FEWP IR - SR - LR
NHE8HIIFELENTV S,
& £ o 863,
A i & NPT D B T
BAE T~ »1,022kmT
Holz,

BEEECE L T
koY Tl d# il T
b b B A S N
Wi 2 to253kmic15H
ZELTEBY (1 HH
D16.9km). 1 H%7:9
10kmPA L% 2 o %
E 9l D A & L
W EWIRBEI NG,

LS 28,197
E4XPER ERESE | BEEIY

ERBSEAREYR 50 48
ERNRSSEEIY
SERSERE
SHEIRR S5 EIE YR

&t 50 48
B ENEIRE 0.20
RRBE)ER 1,023
=R E YRR 1,470

X3.58 =~ a Uragus sibiricus o |45k

RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

%
km

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 112



3 EFERIEYNEEERDEETHE R

59. RX A Passer montanus, Tree Spallow

e R4 16cm. MEMEM 0, BEEEREUINMO, Hied
HUESHR S, MIEIAS TROVUHYH S, HiIE O TR
WBhrdsd, RPEARTEE, GG, BEERK
TRV, BRSOV fE S 05, NG, S5 (3
P FEMISRE T, BHORIE/NS <,

B% 1—-F2 T Olw ks L OHIEFICILLS AT 5. H
RTR/NFIEGE R % bR < EETEIHT %,

£/ P SO - R SR T S, A
KORPICR->TERL, HEiRN A2 ETREVHB TS LA
AAH VBB IEDHLNT VS, BHTHIC (X ETU -
ZEHRERENS D, IO Y O R %
FEEL., RiC@EfENRZE L L TKIHZ NS,

EUREEER A OB E UGSk 14201 % KR L7z, 50km A
LOBEHERLICAIHIOD B FHREBUSDO & DH3384 &
K2 didTO Iz, FEETHK (9 - 107) (/s Lk
ICHIN S N7cicEkD D B, BEIHEED 5 kmPL E50kmA
WiDHDESOkMPLED DK T 2 LBHENTE% % N

RS 104,806
EYRAER EYREE | BEEYR

ERRSEAEIY 327 142
EN#R S EEYR
SERSEANER
SN ERESE DR

&t 327 142
BENEIRE 0.14
RRBEER 396
=R EUNAARE 2,293

%
km
=]

B, ICHEICENT 2 SO0 EHIBEEOMHARTHSH ETRTE S, ML S5OBHEE. B

Hod» 5 i o K
FERNC 2 o i »3
botee KB
S5 IF O A i (350 55
n% < (38H1133
fl. 87%). b
DR 3 S5 DIy
MEzRTbOLE
Abhs,

X3.59 A XX Passer montanus O 5|4t &k

113 | BET M A




60. LDk V) Sturnus cineraceus, Grey Starling

fefe EM24cm, MG, HEOETIZEL Hik-
B HPZECAm»’H 5, AROMEPRKZSICEER
MRE LV, BERTPORTNHIZIKGT, - FE- T
REEAV. BPEEDOMBTHREG M, LikIC ML H
%, WEZEDTM . B0 THIIIRTE O, iRy,
IR, MR ORI, DR ML B3,
BED IR,

BHE TV - o> TR - hEAGE B L OR
- HNY > TR HARATEML, HA - B - H
EMHTH%T %, HATRAMILTEIET %, JbiEE
TRERTHIH, LFEBEEZT 20 TE%, M
[N EI N

ERE P S Mo M - BVE - ARG - R L
ARTE, BRI - 33X - AXVLVRERAN FH
FRTE - KZRIARDTEY L ENS, HEREHERZ LI
HEHTHhEs% LS, FalFal, Ver—)r—, Jr—
D= E LB LVLAETIEL,

EIYNECER AFEOBERIELE (X36061H O KR LIchS, &

MR 18,657
B4R AER ElREsE | BEEIR

ERNRSEAE 80 36
ERBESEmYR
SN ERSERNEYR
S ER S EEX

st 80 36
B apEyRE 0.19
mRBE)EEEE 311
RREYREAR 2,590

PHBER DD Z 2> 7o TNTENBUSENEMITSH V. SHED S ORI X 2R 5 T0AL,

AR EIPLIC (X EE
HEoBEHH D% <
Ji 5 b 4> 550km Lk
DM H 5 DRI 7
Bl7ZFThHsb, O
12 X19854E 5 H iy
AR AR5 T
S S T A3 7
S SIS i T
INE7zfl. 197345
RGN ESNEY
N 1 3R
AT A BT
TS 7zl %7
19844 7 H R HJ 12 #
FEEH TS S 75
FhyBAE S It e I
PR JEHT T [ & A7z f
Nhb, TNb AR
D F i BAEIC A
b2 L%
RLTWS, b ER
MO EHIE, Bk bt
SEA T 5 B R EE R
WD311kmTH o7z,

K3.60 L2 RV Sturnus cineraceus O [HIYLE 5k

RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

%
km

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 114



3 EFERIEYNEEERDEETHE R

61. /\ :/71'\ Y 775 A Corvus corone, Carrion Crow

FRE &EH50cm, MEER G, SS0HEL HEADER
Bhb, BMIEDOME, WEEL T, BIEZPR
BT 2, EHBRO, PBIOERICZ UL EBO%REHNS,
B AN LERZEL - I TIRIEEICIA L L.
—RIEIEANES, HARATEIUNDAL T T 5, E#EE -
INEIRGE R - TR D 5 bEEEDIH B,

ERE CEHLD S (UMb BEFEE - i - D - R R LIS
HRT 2, HoeElicEvgy, BRE - BofEe -
YO - KOEREVAVBEEEDEENS, Kb b
ZICB NV T I AEIICRBETRSHLZLEDZ DD

RN . R . T 1,239 3
5, NITIMNHTZALY W SIAT HT7 VS FETEL, EUNER B | BEEY
ElURECER AFHOBERUGEEE21HTH>7ze 2D 5 BN SENELR 25 21
B 5 ORI 2 O AT, HERTRTHE—ENTOD ﬁg:i‘gﬁ
EWT%O%:O ﬁ%flﬁlﬂ@h?‘:Z@“i\ ].988!'158)?1:@ HERENEE
ALY SN TS S NS A4 1 A MRS K =t 25 21
BN (727km% 149H) TR fufzfil &, 198841 aggg*ﬁ 1.69 %
- = 5 B T . 5 4 RRBEEE 727 km
2H AN EHBREIATIE TSI NIHED 2FBDIOH = AR 2621 &

A AedEE A R (292km%6191H) THULE Azl T
bHotz, BNTH
#1100km oD & 1
Z B8 L 726 H3A4)
(b 7 328 3th T 0> 5
= FIRe A T
FEMRAT - 251 i)
b otz FHTAH
%0 L TS
N, MELEINT
WERAREY, —8F
IR R B
T52H5D008H5C
EHVHHL 720

X3.61 IRV HF A Corvus corone OIa|ULGEEF

115 | BET M2 A



62. N7 FHS R Ccorvus macrorhynchos, Jangle Crow

R =EHNS7em, MEHEFR M, SEHEL, HEAOA
R3b 2, HEE-SRY, WML OBICEENH L, B
PREDOME, WEHRI TR, BWEIRESEHRT S,
EHHEO, SEOBRICZLL, Bk esH0s,

P TIHNZAR AR W T T W E - R
WM - HoNY > FRAIE - HRCHMT 5, LR
INYIRY AT AL, KEEREAFRTHS, HAZIZ/ND
CEGERZEL ERICHEEE LTHMT %,

E/BB P S L O R - i - AR - R - S
EWCHERT 5, MEMECTERIE - WA - Y - B -
ORI - B - B OWAR L ER2 b DR ENS,
K BZ I3 ARHEThSbELESL, NYRYFTT AL E
AIEHT . AT EVHIFETIHGL ZEBZ0D, EHolmd
s

ElUREEER AFEOBH UGS (3466 TH>7z0 2D H
S50kmPA LA 7CRCER (X156 H 0 . duiliE— Ll L3 1 141
(PR O A 1 - 12H 141 - 1 HSH - 2H 3% - 3
HI1H) ., HARE-FHED 4 H (U1 H 2 4] -
12 14# - 1H1
i) &, I
e & L oL
)7 Ic B 2 BH
T, Bh 5 &0
W& T,
BRI TlE 4T
20km i 1% o & Hi
FINTHY, B
it o B il 8% (2 2
b h ol

MR 942
EENRE ElREsE | BEEIR

ERNRSERE 69 46
ENKRSSEEIR
SNERSERNEYR
S ERKR S5 EE YR

gt 69 46
T apE YRR 4.88
mRBE)EE 140
=REUNEE 1,300

M3.62 N7 bHZ A Corvus macrorhynchos O [aILGEk

RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

%
km

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 116



3 RMERIEIUNEERDBEMER

63. PAIYSHIYF LY

Sula dactylatra, Blue-faced Booby

HMRSE 18 7
YRR EYREE | BEEIR
ERBEERER 1 1(1)
ERNBRSSHEmR
SERSEAER 1 1(1)
SN ERSSE DR
5 2 2(2)
BEmYRE 556 %

64. PAFPHIARY

Sula sula, Red-footed Booby

MRS 14 3
B4R AER YRz | BEEYR
ERNRSEREIR
ERBESEER 1 1(1)
SN ERSEREYR
S ER S EER
st 1 1(1)
BapmyRE 714 %

65. o4

Anser fabalis, Bean Goose

MRS 17 3
EYRAER EIREEE | BEIEIX
ERBEERER
ERB S E DR
S ERSENER 5 5(5)
SN ERESE @YY

&t 5 5(5)
T EpEIRE

117 | BB M2 A




RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

66. FEISHE
Anas formosa, Baikal Teal
S 182 M
EIYXAER ElN#% | #BEIEUY
E N SEREIY 1 1(0)
ENMSAEEYR 7 7(7)
S ER S E R E Y
S ER S EEYN
5 8 8(7)
T ENEUNE 440 %

68. N5 7

Accipiter nisus, Sparrowhawk

MRS 102 ¥
E4RAER EYREEER | BEEUR
ENRSEAER 1 1(1)
EABESEEYR
S ERSERNEYR
S ER S EEX

£t 1 1(1)
BEpERE 098 %

67. F>OvY
Haliaeetus albicilla, White-tailed Eagle
S 30 P
EIYXAER ElN#ER | BEIEU
E N SEREIY 1 1(1)
EN SN EEYR
S ERESEREYN
S ER S5 EEYN
5 1 1(1)
B ENEUNE 333 %

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 118



3 RMERIEIUNEERDBEMER

69. F1vk
Circus spilonotus, Marsh Harrier
IS ER 479 W)
EIYXAER EIR#%R | #BEEYUN
ERMSERNEY 17 16(2)
E RS EE YN
S EMSEREYY
S ER SN EEYX
Hi 17 16(2)
T ENEIINZE 3.34 %

70. NV TYH

Falco peregrinus, Peregrine Falcon

MRS 13 3
B4R AER YRz | BEEYR
ERNRSEREIR
ERBESEER
SN ERSEREIY 1 1(1)
S ER S EER

st 1 1(1)
BapmyRE

71. 95
Coturnix japonica, Common Quail
i d=F 971
EI4XAER ElUN#EE | BEEYY
BN SERNEIY 11 1(1)
ERE S EEYN
S ERSERELR
S ER S5 EE YR
Hi 11 1(1)
BEERE 0.10 %

119 | BET M2 A



RECOVERY DATA BY SPECIES

72. 72F3v

Grus japonensis, Japanese Crane

MRS 82 I
E4RAER EURESE | BEEIN
EABSEAREYR 2 2(2)
ENRSSHEEIR
SERSERER
SHEIRR S5 EIE R
H 2 2(2)
BEpEUR =R 244 %

73. FxoOoIF
Numenius madagascariensis, Australian Curlew
S 31 N
EIYXAER ElN#%r | #BEIEUY
E N SEREYY
ENM SN EEYR
S ERSERE YN
S ER S5 EEYN
&t 0 0(0)
T ENEIN
B ERE L, o —~—F I HELHRD A,

74. AAIF
Gallinago hardwickii, Latham’s Snipe

MRS 600 P
E4RAER ERESE | BEEIY
EARSEAEYR 1 1(0)
ENRSSHEEIR 5 5(5)
S ERSEREYR 1 1(1)

SHEIRR S5 EIE R
5 7 7(6)

BEpEURER 1.00 %

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 120



4

1

i

1.1

£ SUMMARY

FEGRIEOBIR  CURRENT STATUS OF BANDING RESEARCH

HA O HEEGRHA  Japan

HA D BT 319244 (RIE144E) AR SN Z L, ek v —rhlish
F L7z, 19604 (FAI354FE) HEICRME S L/ EBSEIRESROBIUWHE L Z T, KT
AT TR A 2 (LRSS NIC At L % L7c, 2ok WS, 19644 (1
M3 H 6 THM. KEOBBH BV & (Migratory Animal Pathological Survey
L CTMAPS) & LT, M7 DT7HUSTIA S —F 27N/ Y SOHRE IS LS % fk i
L& U7 HIC K 2GR X 19664 (IHAI414F) (P&, 197245 (IHRI4ATE) b 58
DIWREFFT > S BRETT I O . Z OB & TREEAICHIR L L7z, 2 LT, & E & e B 25—
Ya HE L 19954 R T ) BUET 1107 - 2507 FiDFt60 7 ik > T 3,

COBIITIC X 2 BRGHADG £ >7-19724F (IFI4TH) OF M OEFBUSEIL 2 77 7 TP
TL7ZAS, 19954F (CEERT7AE) 174 TRIHA T E T, 29 LIcHARBEOIIRICIE,
19794 (WHFIS44E) D HBBLIc N T4 VM ESZICL > TN A—FHICHZ T E
CEWREBBEAZRIZLTOET,

/o, WY RRESRY (H20RE) OFTED. BERED 25 LIcHKEICHEE R 21
LTV ET,

2 ISR AL o BR
2.1

UEEE BUEL  Overview of New Banding and Recoveries

196 14F (WRI364E) 725 19954F (CERK 7 4) F TOISEMICEERZDF TRE I NI EH (R
HARE - SCMERE S OV S DB AEAE L 72 & D 3BR <) (3409%2,393,921P1 CHi/dtss) . S5kmPA LoD
B2 R UGS 2 B EIUGE S (ARM L) &35 &, 176/i14,3926& %0 L7,

2.2 UGSk DfEMT  Analysis of Recovery Data

a FEEUIEINEL.  Recovery Records by Species

BB eGSO NFRIE . NS EIN EIAS R %2 5 b 1458 11,7586 (81.7%) . [EINK
FAMER 236552, 2506 (15.6%) . AHEDSUS EINEIULAA8FES T 1H] (2.2%) . AFETRUS AL
E A3 198734 (0.5%) TUL7, BEIRGLSROBTLEZ S & FEEE - UL
HICELZEML TV E T, BMEHICAZ LA+ HEIRSZ 5,635 (39.2%), A4
) >»32,806% (19.5%) T. FHIOBE MG SRS L T10% %A /HIZ 2D 2
72T L7,
b FEAMENEOREEZIL  Recovery Data by Method

S5 D R EH TR B [ UG &% 2 [T % AlC H 5 &0 BEEE AR A5 1 & % UL 34,0204
(44.5%) &b Z <. ROTIRMERE IR S RO [EILAIZ,2504] (35.9%) - ¥Rk T
DEULA1,2820 (14.2%) - AHHZ OAhH49041 (5.4%) TL 7z,
c HBloEUE & ML Recovery Rate by Order

BE)EIUGEL SR O H Al o RIS (EIWBUSEIN I - ENBUSSERN O &) #2H5 L8 €
HA3 916,943 L e b % { . ROTAZXAHN62HES,3114]-F K'Y HA27F989%IT L 72,
FBUSEUS N T 2 IR S 2B AR T THEL7.2%. ROTHAYTYHD2.6% - XA
H1.9% &R TWE LIc, ZEHOREMERMGODE., Ficksbotdbhzd,
d EWR#EZOMINA] Longevities

PR DRSS S e, EAREE L Th 5 il S /caE. Zoilski SO %G
MM 5:DORELZER LY 2T, ThFTICHELNSHEEHORESE (GFEL L
WLIHD) ZRRTHALE, b RIIERE LB ICHIRES ik a 7R R Y T264E
S5rAPEBLTOE LR, KOTAAIZXFFRYP22IELL A, a7 o8 pi224F
2y HEMEEB 2 N TwE Lz, —J7, NEHETRAAIFUDNIEOrHERD
FELL Mc10EM ERB LR EA AT 2) DD104E0 » AIZFTL, /NEETERZL O

121 | BB 5 A



FT5~S8HFREBROMINAZ S HohE L,

2.3 Hu I & RS % Regional Analysis

2.4

a  AEFIE O [RIEL &S %L Domestic

SSAENH] O #E IR IRS B G SR B TR Tl b £ £ 3,222/ (26.8%) . R\ THi KR
TL,479% (12.3%) &. ZO2BRTEEON40%%Z HDTVET, ThE2ERIEENTOH
BEALTEBY., BESHOHEHZEGRS - FILTWE L& T, ZasiD
FEENF IR TR ALWEE S 8 2% < 1,375 (11.4%) . KO THIREA6490] (5.4%) - Ik I
73526H01 (4.4%) &Zx->TWwF L7,

b ERHIDORUE & R SEL International

Al FEL RS LA [ I D U B D INFR . 1200 [ & st 549831 7RI S0 Lz, EEIiCR
L7 AVAERETRE SIS RS 2 I3MMI3TH] (43.2%). R TrD T TS
IN72HDOINSHT8H (24.6%) - A—ANZ VT THRISI NI DN 6424 (13.2%)
TUL7, FEHNCHZ L a7ARY R ORI HRS 2 {540 (17.0%). X TFxavyay
FH3420] (13.2%) - W IxAH328%] (8.8%) TL7Z.

FE NS A E R O [ O NFR . 160D FE &l (EA2RETE W3 7625 »»
5652, 257HIE AN E Lz, EAlICHZ a7 TRINE LBk RN IC% L 31
1,882 (83.4%) . K\ T 7 4 V¥ h 22820141 (8.9%) - 7 AV A& HEHTHETSH] (3.3%)
DIET L7z, FREANCH 2 & A FHHEDRUGLERD RN T TZ < 1,188%] (52.6%). X
WTYHED2L9H] (9.7%) - E R U HEHLISH (8.6%) Lx->TEY. HEMHI 2L
TV F L7,

[H[UY*  Recovery Rates

196 14552 5 19954 F T D[R [E PR T30 N IR - [ RO AR E R D 8 - 72 JE A R A H K5
DB EIGEEK(F92FE8,697HI T, [ ITHBUSEUC T L TL.79% T L7, ZHIEFAXAHE
HOMIHR0.28% I LT, 65 LT L,

R 2 RIS W 2 & SR 1P (FIIER100%) O S F 2w 24 Fa v #fR< &,
ATNTFavudle.0%embEL. T hTHDI3.5% A FHHEDE 5% 2
HEDT.3% LT EBY., HUATEBLAZED TV L, HIREBOEHH1,0000] % #
27D D BEIWFRD S D I, A48 TR 66,363 PN L T88.5% - a4 EL
2,897 NIRRT LTT7.3% -7 HEDS,I75PNSXTLTT7.1%. R D AL L2 DTV F L7,

GEEER 2 BB LT 92 C & iC & - T, HACEKRT 2 B O BR824t - ik ith 2 (3
LOWVAWVALRIEDDPLDDbr>TEE L, UNCW LK DOrOBICOWVT, HHL £7,

1. Z~Y¥ Bubulcus ibis* F 29 ¥ Egrelta intermedia - 2Y¥ Egretta garzelia

VIV FHOT IV FEF 20T RIHACEERELTERL, 2L RBZICHOMTABE
BILETH, aVFREBELTHFLBELTHLZIENTEZT,

7 OE WU AME R OFEE (34061 CHiRN2,66401) HY. ZDH B3THH T 1Y)
E2hbDEUT LR 37THD S 6. £ FNIAEDOFKD b RY] Dk % % THE OB BRI £
TORULGELEEA230]. 1 ~6HFEBZROBZIHE X OB EIRBICHII iz bor 126, 141
OB HIN I Nz b DD 2HIT Lz, oo F 2 7Y F OENBUSAE RIUNGEE (248061 G
53,6800 HY. TDIHLAGHIETH T 4 VD HDREIUT L 460D 5 5, HKhEly]
DOFULUE 4 H) - FEZFEIA D HILZ 42061 T. 13 & A EDIEEIEHOMU T Lz, —J7. BHEE L
DTV IS FOENBUEIE UGS X 140 Biris19,4120) HY. D5 5126415
Z4VERLOEMT L, 7o, ENBSENEIORE» S, BISER 74V E R ED
EITICRENL Tl T 2 R0 2 — )7, S h 550 ~300kmf 4172 L i35 L > s T bk
X320 HB EHHIL L7,

CNODERMS., EBO7PYHE - FaOoUFIIHFTEHELUZ S IIZIIANBELET

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 122




B, HTE T VEVHEELBRMI 3R THD I LN OMUE L, SOHICERE
WoONTWBIOAYFELERNTHRTBERIINMUTIILEL, T1VEVBREDESICHBEILT
HWEIBEGBENDIENDOUE LT

2. AIN2Faw Cygnus olor

HATRMOH 2 AEPHAETHS ZEVTE a7 IFav i3, ENTREELICHET
B 10D 2720 T, BEFHMCAERT 2 MAREH bR TV OB IAELIcEEZLNT
WEI

ATNIF a v DORSHITH 2 LiHE Y M F A WITE. AR HREZ L Twv x9,1980
ERED R EBE0~100MPAER L, HEPEIML TV L, Ly LY b A lHELWIHS
KTBZ b, WO RITO LSBT EZLN, KIMROILTHICHE > THX T2 HDH
HBIEDMLENICHEY F LT,

ATNOFavd. BEICSWTREODNTWV LD HECLBRAKET DL SICHEDE
EZ2oNFTH. CORLELZDLERNZEX, EHNICBEIZL TS Z &bV E LT,

3. AFHHE Anasacuta

A EDMIE D2  (ZFFD KT RIZ % > T 5 72 DD GEUZ L REIER DB E OO T A, %
DT HXTGDOF F 777 EDOBHRIGEEREIL5,60045 0 LIEHEICZ S H->T0E T,

AFAHEEL—F T OEN - LT XY B TEIL ., KB 2—-F T BT X
A D HBGH - 77 ) ALY F 9 A EN U SME R D 5 B B o [ U]
327 ORISR 2 MR8 Hd, AF X - 7 A AEHKED L OB 1 S 5%
bNFHATL, —J. BENORWEa > 75 Xb T30 (55 2 F&H—5)
TLD, AFX - TR AGKREDPL B 14AFBE LN, 2L BA ) 7 +I)V=T N4 E i
DOHHEFTHINE N TV X Lice —F 27 5 ORI H BT S Lich, h
TH U7 T4 FIMED L ORI HFE29" 25 T, HAICIK T 2 EHNBSHEE O 5 b i
LWL 5 DRUGEERE 20 . ZOBEHEREEE8,414kmic b F LI, /o, HATHIS S 1.
SHICHDTZ 4 ) TRIENRED 2HF 5N E Lichs, 1A ICH RS LT
BISE . DT 7 HRBRIC2,644kmBEnic Ly Y ETHIE W E Lz, ZOIKEFET 1 H
(2381kmBBE LAz 2 Lich ) 9,

ZDRER. AFTHAEDEENHIZEODIC, BRICERTDEBIIFEAEHIOSTIR
BHrOSDEDTHDZE - HATHRBLUEERIEICE OTRIETAVATHERTDIIEND
B2 & - HIMIEVBNALI-S T REBARHISERTDERINNDIELEEF DM E LT,

4. FRYIWV  Grus monacha - ¥V Grus vipio

REWLES SRS E LTHERT 2 Y LVHORZHII T VIV ETF YLD 2FTTH, FY
WEHFUC T 213 AEDMED, 2o~ FYIVEKERDBHATHEL TR EEZ S
ntwxd,

F OV OENBUSAE U 2 FIT. W BT & 2 VLR IR KT TR NS iU
S, RT3 RIS E L (FEEJLEETH 16, 2T —~—F > 7k ®l
FX1THH Y. a>THEMNOEF NTHRS WHEI KT TBIEES ., F—ffL3% > —
AR AEEHT S URT O BRI E L, a7 O0F ZME TNV AF —(REX TGS
AT KT TR S P, PHOBAATE L BB H 2 2 L3bh Y £ L7,

~ YOV D ENBUSHMERIUE 3 HIT L7203, Widd BRI KT TR TS S L.
IS (EEE) TI2~3HICHINE TV F Uice F7a0 SREBUS E A B AS i oD i 3t
THHIZOITOT LN U H U AZICBOTHETHRESN., 445 » A /K TRHEIL

123 | K7 -5 A



SN DT LIz, AT7—~—F 2 I7EOBIERI8HH Y. a7 DT L—IV)IFE - N>
i BV AF—REXTEIT 2 SOV MK THEXTZ ZenHEE 2D L, X2
PR EILE CE I REAB R THEET S 2L $HPIL X L

FRIIWETTIYIDEBRIRTOENEFIIVEVDTTH., BEOAEHAS—) T
EHATDILICEY. BLORELHENEIY. ZOKR. BFTHR T IHEDHKTENA
BRSMCEE LT,

5. ¥av>al¥ Arenaria interpres

HATRKSE LTHERICERICHERT 2 F 3 v 2 a FOHNEBUSENREIE42H H 9
EFTH IRTTRAVAEGRET S AN b - Da—YBT8HICHES . B (4H
201, f1iE5 ) COAFENTHRER T T, BBOMIEH Y F¥ATL, ENK
SOVEEIDA6HID D B, 4561135 HIC TERTBIS S N/ b 0T IS S hicDids
WD 1 72T L,

FAaUvTaoFRIEFTREBICHBEANREZSVDICMICBIFEALEBR N ENDS. X=1)
VIBOEV N - D3 -CBTEICNRENABIIAFERHAT T EICHATEISEOTH
FL., BLRIMEBRLGDIBBTHRIS AWM LETDSZDTIRBZNWNIEEZSNET,

6. bo> Calidris ruficollis

FYAEHATRKEE LTHEERICEEICHERL, PHEBELTVWEY, AOBEH
BELERSHI D 5 H50kmZ# 2 72 D 7 BT WERIZENBUSIME LA 3 B - S EBUSE
WD 4 BT Lo 77—~ —F 7R OBREIC L 2 BEEEKE3I1HTEA, ZDHH
(N TBUS E N B 232061 - [N BOS S EBIEE A 4 61 - SFETUS E N BLEE 31561 T L 72,
NS 1Rl N BLEE D Rl Bk (AR TE AR = - 0N CRUS S v R D3, HASHRRIC &) 118 - e
JEEL - TR - R LT ROSEPEMT b - Jehiit - ROER - IR - —HE L - RS -
AR - ORI - RS TEIE S E Lie, RNBUSIHEBIES (X dbima R = TS sk
bOWIPIRIA—ANZ V7T, 1HREEGITTEESAI L, —)7. SHEDBUSE N8
RO T XTA=AMZ U7 T, €27 MY T7HBS OB - TEHEE - JOH -
BRE - GIERT, D2 AZ A=A Z ) TWBS O EHEE - fE5RT, 274 —2X
Z 2 FINBS O EA =R THEE S &k L7z,

PR DEBERRICKDENRIIBHBHIETH. BICEDDWNESHBTSYIZMIFT
METHILICEDT. TNETICIMHELDBRELHENFTEONI L, ZOKER. FMICH
F2BBIDFER. A—ZXPSUPRETHRIDIENBEOMIBY E LT

7. 93Ix2 Larus crassirostris

TIFAFHAEZOREORS NIHIRTEIHT 2 7EAT, —H2BLTHSE ZEHT
&9, HHARMESCHZAMOEIMTIX, RIFECDI>THERISATHE T,
TS SN AOEIY] (5~8F) ORIULIZASHIH D . Bhi i 538 o 5 7 I N R0 AL i 8 1
D5 DMIDITEAET L, B (9~11H) OMU46HITIE9 - 108 (ZdtiEED» 5 D
BRI < TOA M & 0 AL & DR R TORMIAEN T 2 WA H D F Uiz, #i%
W (12~2H) »6EW (3 4H) LTI ToOMUE. 12HDO3HZFEE. 3TN
DFEICKFEEM» LG0T LT,

TS WG T db o T AR DS BHEAE W 13 L 72 D B IS A OBl TR S il & LT, dbigi
BT — i Koe ks - Asel -k - KoeR—Auia@ RN - HREAHRKE—HE (24) -
BTHREEHE-#E (36) 2EBHY. HAEMMIOGHCEMT 2K H 5 2 Eibh
nFL7,

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 124




VIXRAIERBOREICENWTREICHLVHAEZRITLER. BIERTEIVOLAK
JEt K W AEABEIL. ZORZHICIIEARASUBICATL T, FICIBUILANBET 51
EHBEOSMCBYE LIz, £, BEINIBMASBEIL. RIDOMBTHEET ZEEDHDZ
EhhhrE L

8. YNRX  Hirundo rustica

INAFL—=Z 7Ol 2 B Mg - 77 V) A AER - db77 AV A oA % B < Ml T %
L. 77VAM8 - AR - {ET7I7 - Z2a—F=7 -7 AV AATEELET, Y AD
ENBOSAERIS0H D 5 B ZEAEBRET 7560 DT, K 8HIT H 7z %400
W74 VELLOEUT L, W7 27 TOMRULRHNE, Hilicid2 9 34110 :
106 - 11H = 7@ - 12H 1161 - 1 H 4% -2H 36 - 3H:46-4H: 4% -5H:
1, MPHZICZL > TwE L, FIREFEZA ICEBOTAMOERGHESfTbh Ty
FTH. HALSOMIEH Y XA,

AMEIBUS EIN EI28HI D 5 H2THNE B E RS, 1 Hl~ v —7 ST Lz, BETE TR
T2~4H - - 9~10HICHSENTEY. EROEY ORI S IbDEEZLNE T,

HATIIEEELTHMSNDYNADBZRIMINGYLEBTTH., BERISERT D V/NA
BEICTAVEY - AVRRIOT7 - L—27 - RN FLERESETHRUAZIIEE LRkt
ICBED>TWWBEWnSZ e EL,

9. W2tFVv 1 Motacilla alba

NI F VA GHATEIUNIAETEIN S 2130, 25 L TEEICHERL . AHOHE
WS EIN R O R Bk 2 HEAUNIC K 2 &0 1960 ALIFE D, 5720 T, 41 & 57123 1 41
FHNTVLE T I970F MU EALHEE (4 ~9 2276 DiEd. KMol (4~9HIZ5
Bl - B (1 ~6Hi2120%], 9~12H1273641) - Jeke (4 - 10HIc% 1)) - & (1~3
Hiz126 - 11 - 1231040 - Jul (1I0H I 1) Ty UGS Foshd LHIchkD FL
7zo S HIZT19804EARUC X, ALkEn 5D 6 HD 2 Hl % &5 &, AINOHE 5 & 441 (1 12 34
1212 1 41) oMGEEERDFF 5 41, 1990 (X h k)7 h 5 6 H . L#it)ih 5 & 6 F ol
WERD 3 1 Blfs S E Lic, ARG HAT LIS - AN RUE - A3 - JuN A T3
ST AN - PYEEE R - DY - JUN R - FE R S T ISR T, AuiiE & AN L
TR —MRIER/TYT, HATE 2D TRILHEEE AMILBTEICE/E LTEIML TV XL
7ehi 1970EARMIEH & O AM R LA OV HE T EICHIN T 2 & 9 12% 0 . BI A A MNP
B JUNAEEBIC RIS IR 5 7c e B A BB T,

NIEFLAIE. BETEPDOTIBEEARMILIBTEICKEL TE LD 1970FK 4D
O SEMNPHUABDFE M TEEBICHKIET DI DICHY .. KESMAARMEE - A MALERIC
BRICED2EEELATNETH, ZOFHDILARH, BREHRICERSNATNET,

10. €A Lanius bucephalus

TARHATREEEETEHEL X35, BIEHOHDRZICHRIMICBEL 27T, AEORE
BePGCER X198 H O 9705, FNRTENBUSENEILT L7z, AbiigE T 2l & ko
Y ORFNCTUS S MO TlRIRE Nz 8 Hld 5 B, 6 HilH3600kmPL EREFL 72 AN LIk~
BLTwE U, HINESNAHEI0O~1T AT, MOMEY D@Eh L XD E L& 2
bMF Lz, . KDWY ORSINSHIRIR TRUS S A flifkds, vt d800kmbA LA 7z
BN E) L 7cRlsn 4 Blfs b E Lz,

INSDFERND. EXBERATRERELT—F2EBELTRDIENTEITH. HEZ
LTHDEHKIEHEMZHOBICRIERZBET SEFRDL L BN ENLIUE LT,

125 | K7 -5 A



11. AAtvh Locustella pryeri

Ly YA ofpEa 1 BE - FNGVEEBHYEICHEECSh T2 Ay 7iE. H
ARTEFHERE - BREIER - SRR - TREECRMANICEIAL . PRI oM BH L X7,
HARRAETHEISE LTINS 2 (AR . SRR AT T 3 #1 - TREEEEN] T 2 B DEE S
BIOE DD Y . RN R TS 2 2 PRI ATV E T, —J7. AR FERO A
WN] CHAH Y 2 AR REC &, R A - SRR - BREREN Tl 92 $ DOnid
5 2EnHE1IHIOBD LR SN TV XS, Zlo 0 DicEkd S MIRNT T EIH Y 2 (6 A1
DO—HBIZEF, ZWMHFEHICHGBE L TEEZ2HDHH 2 I EVERHAEICL VD> T X
To TOXIBAEIEZ. ALY HOREDBIEL S ERPDH L EEZLNET,

EDHFIEICHEESNTNSAA Y HIZ. BRTOREHSHSFRFSNTNETH, 8@
ZiD—EHEESMCBE) F LT

12. WYY RAJS5 Remiz pendulinus

VY AHZ@EHATREEREIALRIGT LS, 197025 CREHI N LD ICR D,
BUETIIZSE U TRRBIMICERL 29,

ASHE D [ NS A E B E & hE 25 1T DOH 0 EICHHATEZLT 2 M, 9
PR ZRE L TIORT 2 EEZAON TV ET,

VY AFTZ DENGEES X198 14EICHI O TR S AL, Z D& 19884 X TIIILM A & hEHLT D
PRSI SN T W E Lce 20198945 199 14EICH I TR EMHMSTH 5. 19954 £ T
FBRMT T HRINE NS L D2 Y F L7, WIC19924E0 5 19954120 (F T D 4 £ I L
MANTOEMWDD L & Lo RICHMZILTTOLET DI 92 L,

XRELTERIDVIRASIE 1980FERPEXTIIAMEPE S DOEPTHETDZ
ERHMONTNELED. Z0%. RICHHELITHOT M OFERZICIIARASTEROSND K
SICBokZENbMUE L,

13. A2V > Emberiza schoeniclus

FA Y2 ) %, HATERAALLIL TEIH L I X7 PIRMIC B 2 30, EEICXS
ELTHEARLEZT, AMORMRIEAZXXH TR T, BHRGEHKE2,8060H D & L7z,

AFED ENBOSIME R 7 Hlo 5 B 5 HEa > 756, 203 EED S5 OEIT L, g
TOHLF Y ATEHRES A3 (5~61) . £hzhmpit (10/) - THER (12/]) -
WA (11H) TRESNIZHDT, ALF Y ATEET 2 MEPHAD L DO (X
23 ZENLI) TR TS 2R LTV T, dimE LRI T 11 HIBUS S e i i A3 2848
5 AN e 7m0 < Offl L TR S A7ziddk i3, BRI —AZAHTT A H
ATHELT 250007 OMMEMNNES 2R b0Llbhzd, ZlBEEOEL
TH S A 20T s IHERFETGT10 - TTHIBG S Wz DT, BRI
SHTUL, ChEAROHMEEREHBOMEY ZRLT0E T, JDLHIE, HATHEXT S
AAY 2 ) B EIND S OEBOWEY A—ANFEL, ZORIEM b EEh TV 2 LHESh
7,

AFEDO TSGR D 5 B 50km A EEEQ 7RI IS 13H1H 9 &3, HHREPE
YRz ERIL TS S MBI TR S e O b % <. W7 U et ys A3 i &
9D THRBFREEBS - BHRENZZ S GATOE T, —J7. ML &7 Tl
REfhlzborhE (84 il - & (% 14) OFMTTHINSATE Y., W R
BIUNICHE ST E b DI HANBE L/ Z L2 RmRL TV X,

ARFEDKDIEY D 3 — AU DO TRFFEM & AR TOE 2R S 72D, KM TRBUS
BOZh o l2m i, HAHRNTRISEDOZ 0 o 7ot WHARTRISE D2 H> - 7 i

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 126




TS SRR D PRI 2 N T A X U7z IR KOS D S0km A L e 4 72 S S i [ A ]
WGREEk 3212615 D &35 BIPUHIEBIN D &5 i) T oWy KM KTy 2 i, Z
DD IR 5 DIRIUI DT 2T Uiz F 7R EROBCUS 0 50km DA LBt A7 R 15 R A el 4GRS
PE21900H 0« DI H AR (LG - A JIR - SepiE - SR - SR - k) &
IR (ROREL - FEE0L - R0 - AN IR LT Liee — )5 Rk SRRSO
S50kmPA_L-BfE v 72 R E N RUNGELER (X3 THIH O & 375 BRSO L2 < A3 I - A1 -
el - RIEL - BEAIR - JEREED L D BE LA T Z T, WMNDSDRCERIIHAD B H)
ThHY., BELSHBEEE»BEARLIEDTHS D EHEEI NI T,

BETIIRIMASLALTRIBELAMUBTHETDIAA 21U I MNEEORTIIIFEIC
S<DEPEFHFEONTNET, ZOHER. ROBEBFEICIIATHRFELL - BRBLRF
AOWZIED SEANBETSEEHNZIDOTT A, LS, SERRURBISICREZBE
THEBEDLELLANIE, ABFEZRBALTAMNIEBISRICBETSEKBENDLEED
nazehmEMrLhr>TEE L,

14. AARX Passer montanus

AR AIHAARTI/NE G R 2R EETEIHL TV 27,

AFEOHEE T (9 - 10H) (s MBI TR S fu/zidik o 5 6. BEIEEED 5 km
PAESOkmAIG D & D £ 50kmPL ED & D %2 i d 2 LR EDT5% % 5. BSHHE THGH S
NbDODZ L BBHEOMARETHA D EEZLNE Lz, Hilar 6 0BEkEIE. BHE»S
HEE D KRNSO 2 H D Z Lz, Al USSR OER 3L 5532 < (3843341,
87%). INLDOBHRBMHOITHERTODOEEZLNET,

AATIRBLADRNAZIAIBREELT—FEZ2BLTRDIENTEZIH, BRHAICIZ
HIE D SH LI BETIEBDOI LB BN ERFDIYE LT,

127 | BB 5 A



ENGLISH SUMMARY

1.

Current Status of Banding Research

1.1

Japan.

Banding research in Japan began in 1924. Research was suspended temporarily during
war, but was resumed in 1961, under the auspices of the Forestry Agency.

From 1964, the Japanese banding research participated in the MAPS (Migratory
Animal Pathoiogical Survey) project of the US Armed Forces Japan. During the seven
years migratory bird banding operation throughout South East Asia, Yamashina
Institute conducted the field research in Japan. MAPS involved 14 countries and a
total of 1,165,288 birds of 1,216 species were banded. 125,000 of them were banded
in Japan. The Japanese government resumed banding research in 1966, and in 1972
responsibility was transferred to the newly established Environment Agency. The scale
of research expanded, and banding stations were established throughout the country. By
1995, 10 primary banding stations and 50 secondary stations has been established out
of numerous research sites.

The annual number of banded birds rose from 27,000 in 1972 to 174,000 in 1995.
Banding seminars, initiated in 1979, helped to expand the scale of the program by
training many new banders. Migratory Birds Agreements between Japan and certain
countries were also an important factors in the expansion of banding research.

1.2 Other Regions

a Europe

Bird banding research began in 1890 in Denmark. Currently, systematic research
is conducted throughout Europe. 29 countries are affiliated with EURING. 3.86
million birds are banded and about 100,000 birds are recovered annually in Europe.
International recoveries are 0.36% of all birds banded in Europe. UK bands the most
with 800,000 birds annually, followed by Belgium and Sweden. Total bander population
in Europe is 8,500 with 2,200 in UK. In recent years, monitoring of avian fauna using
banding techniques has been adopted widely.
b Asia

Apart from the MAPS project in the 1960’ s, banding research has not been so active
in most regions of Asia except Japan. India follows Japan by the number of banded
birds, and China started national banding research in 1986, when the China-Japan-
Migratory Birds Agreement was concluded.
¢ North America

The US and Canada conducts banding research cooperate with eachother. Combined
two countries, 1.1 million birds are banded annually, and a total of 58 million birds
have been banded to date. Also, 65,000 birds are recovered annually, and 3 million
birds have been recovered to date. There are 2,000 and 375 banders in the US and
Canada respectively. There are also 2,900 qualified assistant banders. 27% of the
banders are government officials such as National Wildlife Refuge staff etc. They are
mostly in charge of banding research on game bird species.
d Australia / New Zealand

In Australia, 70,000 birds are banded annually. A total of 2.9 million birds have
been banded with about 150,000 recovery records (return records included), since
1953. There are 953 banders, 32 research groups, and almost 600 research projects
registered and conducted.

In New Zealand, 24,000 birds are banded annually, totaling 1.1 million to date. There

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 128



are about 3,000 recovery records annually with a total of 160,000 to date. There are
68 registered banders and banding groups.

2. Result of Banding Research
2.1 Overview of New Banding and Recoveries
A total of 2.4 million birds of 409 species have been banded in Japan, with 15,738
recovery records of 195 species, in 35 years from 1961 to 1995 (exclude undefined
species, hybrids and pet birds gone wild) . Of these recoveries, significant recoveries (5km
or more from the banding site) are 14,392 of 176 species. Short-term recoveries with
time intervals of less than 6 months are 4,911 of 132 species.
2.2 Analysis of Recovery Data
a Recovery Records by Species
Birds banded and recovered in Japan (11,758 of 145 species) account for 81.7% of
the significant recoveries to date. Birds banded in Japan and recovered abroad totaled
2,250 records (15.6%) of 65 species, while birds banded abroad and recovered in
Japan were 311 records (2.2%) of 48 species. 73 recoveries (0.5%) of 19 species
birds were banded and recovered abroad. Pintail Anas acuta, with 5,635 recoveries
(39.1%) was the most frequently recovered species, followed by 2,806 of Reed
Bunting Emberiza schoeniclus (19.5%) . Annual significant recoveries are increasing year
by year. There were 1,008 significant recoveries in 1994.
b Recovery Data by Method
Over a period of 35 years, the largest part of significant recoveries is made by
recapture of banded birds during banding research with 4,020 records (44.5%) .
Recovery of rings from birds taken by hunters accounted for 3,250 records (35.9%)
and recovery of rings from dead birds accounted for 1,282 records (14.2%). Others
including source-unknown recoveries were 490 records (5.4%).
¢ Number of Recoveries and Recovery Rate by Order
Among the significant recoveries of birds banded in Japan, Anseriformes with
6,943 records of 19 species was the most frequently recovered order, followed by
Passeriformes with 5,311 records of 62 species, and Charadriiformes with 989 records
of 27 species. The highest recovery rate was also Anseriformes with 7.16%, followed
by Podicipediformes with 2.63%, Falconiformes with 1.94%, and Pelecaniformes with
1.76%. Hunting is assumed to be the cause of the high recovery rate of Anseriformes.
d Longevities
Longevity records, defined as recaptures five years or more after banding, were
recorded for 108 species. The longest record for each species are shown in Table
2-3. The longest record of all was 26 years 5 months for a Laysan Albatross Diomedea
immutabilis, followed by Streaked Shearwater Calonectris leucomelas, Sooty Tern Sterna
fuscata, Black-tailed Gull Larus crassirostris, and for Rhinoceros Auklet Cerorhinca
monocerata, all of which recorded longer than 20 years. The longest record of
passerines were 11 years O months for a Great Reed Warbler Acrocephalus arundinaceus,
followed by 10 years O months for a Reed Bunting E.schoeniclus. Most records for
passerines were 5 to 8 years.
2.3 Regional Analysis
a Domestic Recoveries
For the period from 1961 to 1995, Chiba recorded the highest number (3,222
recoveries (26.8%)) of significant recoveries out of all 47 prefectures, followed by
Saitama with 1,479 recoveries (12.3%). These two prefectures have Imperial Wild

129 | BB k5 A



Duck Preserves owned by the Imperial Household Agency, and have been banding large
numbers of ducks annually. Other prefectures which recorded many recoveries are
Hokkaido 1,375 (11.4%), Niigata 649 (5.4%), Ibaraki 526 (4.4%), and Yamaguchi
504 (4.2%). For comparison, the number of birds banded in 1995 is leaded by
Hokkaido with 63,922 (36.7%), followed by Niigata 19,408 (11.1%), Miyagi 8,243
(4.7%) , Ibaraki 7,127 (4.5%), and Hyogo 6,833(4.0%) .
b International Recoveries

A total of 317 birds (49 species) which were banded in 12 countries / regions were
recovered in Japan. 137 birds of 13 species (43.2%) were from the US, 78 birds of 18
species were from Russia, and 42 birds of 6 species were from Australia. By species,
Laysan Albatross D immutabilis was recovered most frequently with 54 records (17.0%) ,
followed by 42 Ruddy Turnstones Arenaria interpres, 28 House Swallows Hirundo rustica,
and 24 Black-headed Gulls Larus ridibundus.

A total of 2,257 birds of 65 species were banded in Japan and recovered in 16
countries and regions abroad (includes 7 records recovered on the high seas). Russia
had an overwhelming majority of the recoveries with 1,882 records of 31 species
(83.4%) . Philippines had 201 recoveries of 22 species and the US had 75 recoveries
of 7 species. The majority of recoveries abroad were 1,188 records of Pintail Anas
acuta (52.6%), followed by 219 Mallards A. platyrhynchos and 195 Wigeon A. penelope.

2.4 Recovery Rates

Recovery rate is calculated as: number of domestic and overseas recoveries of birds
banded in Japan divided by the total number of birds released in Japan X 100 (%).
8,697 significant recoveries of 92 non-passerine species were recorded during the
period from 1961 to 1995. The recovery rate for all non-passerine species was 1.79%.
This was 6 times higher than the 0.28% for all passerine’ s recovery rate.

Recovery rate by species was leaded by 16.0% of Mute Swan Cygnus olor, with the
exception of 100% by a single White-tailed Tropicbird Phaethon lepturus. Following are
Canada Goose Branta canadensis (13.5%), Pintail Anas acuta (8.5%), Teal A. crecca
(7.3%) and Red-footed Booby Sula sula (7.1%). Highest rate among species with more
than 1000 birds banded were Pintail A. acuta (8.5% of 66,363), Teal A. crecca (7.3%
of 2,897),Mallard A. platyrhynchos (7.1% of 5,975) , Shoveler A. clypeata (5.1% of 1,770)
and Wigeon A. penelope (3.6% of 9,931).

3 Recovery Data by Species

Recovery maps were edited for 74 species, which are comprised of 49 species with more
than 20 significant recovery records (including 5 protected species), 17 protected species
(e.g. natural monument or listed on the Japanese Red Data Book) and 8 species that showed
interesting movements.
Notes on maps

Significant recoveries over 50 km were used for non-passerine maps while recoveries over 5
km were used for passerines.

Short term recoveries are recoveries with time intervals of less than 6 months, but some
non-passerine recoveries were excluded. These were birds captured before and after one
breeding season, or birds caught before and after one wintering season.

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 130



131 | BT FZ A



1% 1

1 2

14 3

ff & ApPENDIX

PSR DOREFEZIL (1961-1995)
Numbers of Birds Banded from 1961 to 1995, by Species

BB G S B DR L (1961-1995)
Numbers of Birds Recovered from 1961 to 1995, by Species

HYE B
List of Editors

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 132




&1

B R 0Re4E 221k (1961-1995)

Number of Birds Banded from

1961 to 1995, by Species

BUSEUL. BUSTETR 2 S S THEF L)
TFIE Yoar 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968; _ 1969, _ 1970
m & Species % No.of sp. 40 57 33 42 47 64 69 74 71 58
Zrit Total 2318 4883 2285 6141 7.007_ 22422 30586, 19.753' 27.065. 12.399)
1 7€ Gavia stellata : ! 1 :

Podiceps nigricollis

Podiceps auritus

Ardeola bacchus

Bubulcus ibis

Egretta sacra S

___Ardea cinerea ]

" Pandion haliaetus




7F)E Yoar 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, _ 1968, _ 1969, 1970
w4 Species 7% No.of sp. 40 57 33 42 47 64 69 74 71 58
Ziat Total 2318 4883 2285 6041, 7007 22422 30586 19.753' 27.065. 12,399
91 TR Pernis apivorus : : :

95 AA A

Accipiter gentilis B

96 THNT KA

Accipiter soloensis

Buteo buteo

101 #3%

105 " fAfaFavk

Butastur indicus

Spilornis cheela

106 Favt

colchicus

Bambusicola thoracica

Turnix suscitator

Porzana paykullii

Porzana pusilla

Porzana fusca

Gallinula chloropus

nyaaF Ry

Gallicrex cinerea

Fulica atra

Charadrius hiaticula

aFf kY

A AV

AFAFAF KT

Charadrius dubius

Charadrius placidus

Charadrius leschenaultii

LFrn

Pluvialis fulva
Vanellus cinereus

Arenaria interpres

Calidris minuta

Calidris bairdii

Calidris mel

Calidyis ptilocnemis

Calidris ferruginea

Calidris canutus
Crocethia alba

Philomachus pugnax

Limicola falcinellus

Tringa totanus

Tringa nebularia

Tringa ochropus

Actitis hypoleucos

A

Xenus cinereus

176 7292w I Y%

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 134




TFIE Year 1961, 1962, 1963 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967 __ 1968; _ 1969, _ 1970
& Species % No.of sp. 40 57 33 42 47 64 69 74 71 58
Zrit Total 2318, 4883 2285 6141 7.007_ 22422 30586, 19.753' 27,065, 12.399

Gallinago stenura

) AEAR

/07 E A

2,567 1,904 1,506 1,722 1,025

Synthliboramphus antiquus

St

p

Aethia cristatella

Cerorhinca monocerata

Lunda cirrhata

Columba janthina

Chalcophaps indica

PEVA

Sphenurus sieboldii

Cuculus canorus

IR

Cuculus saturatus

Ketupa blakis

¥ A7/uy

Asio otus

Otus scops

Aegolius funereus

3 THAINKY

J
L XTI R

Ninox scutulata
Caprimulgus indicus

Apus affinis

TYYISA

Apus pacificus

Halcyon pileata

Upupa epops

Dendrocopos major

Dendrocopos minor

Dendrocopos kizuki

Alauda arvensis

Riparia riparia

Hirundo daurica
Delichon urbica

1,954]  2.014!

Dend hus indicus

Motacilla ﬂandis

2,096




Species

7F)E Yoar

1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

#i%L No.of sp.

40 57 33 42 47 64 69 74 71 58|

fiil Total

Anthus

2.318. 4.883:  2.285 6.141 7.007: 22.422: 30.586: 19.753: 27.065: 12.399

Anthus trivialis

Anthus gustavi

Anthus cervinus

Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius tigrinus

Lanius excubitor
Bombycilla garrulus

‘Bombycilla japonica

Prunella collaris

Luscinia cyane

Phoenicurus auroreus
Saxicola torquata

Oenanthe deserti

Monticola solitarius

Zoothera dauma
Turdus sibiricus

Turdus hortulorum
Turdus cardis

Turdus celaenops

Turdus pallidus

Turdus obscurus

Urosph

P
Cettia diphone
Locustella pryeri

IxXkr=ay Locustella ochotensis

¥/

Locustella lanceolata

Phylloscopus fuscatus

Acrocephalus arundinaceus

Phylloscopus schwarzi

Phylloscopus proregulus

Phylloscopus borealoides

Phylloscopus coronatus

Regulus regulus

Ficedula zanthopygia

1 o : : 287 31! 56! 10! 14;

Ficedula narcissina

Muscicapa sibirica

Muscicapa griseisticta
Muscicapa ferruginea

Aegithalos caudatus

Remiz penduli

Parus varius

Parus major

Zosterops japonicus

355 FavtrAvn Zosterops erythropleurus

356 AZu Apalopteron familiare

360 >aNFHAD Emberiza tristrami.

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 136




TFIE Year

1966

#i%l No.of sp.

64

il Total

22,422

487

137 | BB 5 A




Gavia stellata 2

7F)E Yoar 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980
W& Species 7% No.of sp. 57 59 92 91 105 106 117 105 128 130
Ziif Total 16.732__27.507, 50,159, 60.222' 53.880_ 60.738__59.367_54.939' 63.982. 67.412|

Podiceps nigricollis

Podiceps auritus

Diomedea

ey vevi B Diomedea nigripes

Prerodroma externa

Plerodroma hypoleuca

Pterodroma longirostris

Puffinus pacificus

Puffinus carneipes

Oceanodroma furcata

Oceanodroma leucorhoa

Oceanodroma monorhis
Oceanodroma castro

Oceanod P
Phaethon rubricauda

Phaethon lepturus
Sula leucogaster

Sula sula
Phalacrocorax carbo

Phalacrocorax capillatus
Phalacrocorax pelagicus

Fregata ariel

Botaurus stellaris

Ixobrychus sinensis

Ixobrychus flavicollis

Ardeola bacchus

Bubulcus ibis
Egretta intermedia

Fgretta sacra

Avrdea cinerea

Branta

Anser albifrons

Cygnus

Aix galericulata
Anas poecilorhyncha

Anas formosa

Anas falcata

Anas penelope

Histrionicus histrionicus

90 IH- Pandion haliaetus

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 138



F A2 - Accipiter gentilis

TFIE Year 1973, 19741975, 1976, 1977, 1978 1979, __ 1980

m & Species % No.of sp. 92 91 105 106 117 105 128 130

Zrit Total 50,159 60.222] 53.880__60.738| 59.367, 54,939 63.082 67.412

NFI Pernis apivorus ' L 1
2

abicilla

THING Z T

Accipiter soloensis

J2) - Buteo buteo

I LT

nAaFavk

A o Butastur indicus

Spilornis cheela

FFa g L Circus

Falco tinnunculus

Syrmaticus soemmerringii

I

Bambusicola thoracica
Turnix suscitator

Porzana fusca

Gallinula chloropus

Gallicrex cinerea
Fulica atra

Charadrius hiaticula

Charadrius dubius
Charadrius placidus

Charadrius leschenaultii

Pluvialis fulva
Vanellus cinereus

Arenaria interpres

Calidris minuta

Calidris ptilocnemis

Calidris ferruginea

Calidris canutus
Crocethia alba

Philomachus pugnax

Limicola falcinellus

Tringa totanus

Tringa nebularia

Tringa ochropus

Actitis hypoleucos

Xenus cinereus

A

FaU IR




TEJE Year 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980
[ B Species %t No.of sp. 57 59 92 91 105 106 117 105 128 130
- fiil Total 16,732 27.507: 50.159: 60.222: 53.880 . 60.738: 59.367: 54,939 63.982: 67.412]
Gallinago stenura : L : : 1 1 : : L

Gallinago hardwick

Larus canus

Larus crassirostris

Sterna dougallii

Sterna albifrons
Anous stolidus

Uria aalge

Uria lomvia

Synthliboramphus antiquus
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Synthliboramphus wumi

Aethia cristatella

Columba janthina

Chalcophaps indica

Sphenurus sieboldii

Sphenurus formosae

Cuculus canorus
Cuculus saturatus
Cuculus poliocephalus

Otus scops

¥ A7y Aegolius funereus
5 PAINZKY Ninox scutulata

Caprimulgus indicus

Apus affinis
Apus pacificus

Halcyon pileata

Halcyon chloris
Alcedo atthis

Dendrocopos major

Dendrocopos minor
Dendrocopos kizuki

[Z2V] Alauda arvensis
Yay RouYIsk Riparia riparia

Hirundo daurica

indicus

+/atF LA illa grand

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 140



TFIE Year

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

Species #i%l No.of sp.

105

106

117

128

fiil Total

53,880

60,738

Anthus gustavi

59,367

63,982

Anthus cervinus

Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius excubitor
Bombycilla garrulus

Bombycilla japonica

Prunella collaris

FH7avEY

any

Oenanthe deserti

Monticola solitarius

Turdus sibiricus

Turdus hortulorum

Turdus cardis

Turdus celaenops

Turdus pallidus

Turdus obscurus

Urosph

Cettia diphone

Locustella pryeri

Locustella ochotensis

Locustella lanceolata
Acrocephalus arundinaceus

Phylloscopus fuscatus

Phylloscopus schwarzi
BT NLTIA4 7: Phylloscopus proregulus

Phylloscopus borealoides

AL LTIA Phylloscopus coronatus
FIALXKF

Ficedula zanthopygia

Ficedula narcissina

Ficedula parva

Muscicapa sibirica

Muscicapa griseisticta

Muscicapa ferruginea

Parus varius

Parus major

Zosterops japonicus

FavtrAyu Zosterops erythropleurus

Arn L Apalopteron familiare




APPENDIX

7F)E Yoar 1971, 1972, 1973, 19741975, 1976, _ 1977___ 1978, _ 1979, _ 1980
& Species 7% No.of sp. 57 59 92 91 105 106 117 105 128 130
Zat Total 16,732 27.507__50.159 60222 53.880 60.738, 59.367. 54,939 63.982' 67.412|
v

1FHRAY

Zav A ARR
AR

AYSAY TR
7 A

IVYYHATA

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 142



TFIE Year 1982 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, _ 1990
% Species % No.of sp. 143 153 152 145 159 142 147
Ziil Total 71,933 _72.074 91,445 97,430 106,114 120,662, 113,702 125987

Gavia stellata

Podiceps nigricollis

(7Y

Podiceps auritus

Di

)
7a7y7mT EY

Diomedea nigripes

Prerodroma externa
Pterodroma hypoleuca

Pterodroma longirostris

Oceanodroma leucorhoa

Oceanodroma monorhis

)

Phaethon rubricauda

Phaethon lepturus

Sula sula
Phalacrocorax carbo

Phalacrocorax capillatus
Phalacrocorax pelagicus

Fregata ariel

TIraHF

Botaurus stellaris

Irobrychus sinensis

Avrdeola bacchus

Bubulcus ibis
Egretta intermedia

FEgretta sacra

Avrdea cinerea

Branta de

Anser albifrons

Oygnus olor

)

Cygnus

Aix galericulata
Anas poecilorhyncha

Anas formosa

Anas falcata

Anas penelope

Anas acuta

Anas querquedula

SAVOAE Bucephala dangula_

Pandion haliaetus




7F)E Yoar

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

A Species %t No.of sp. 133 143 147 145 153 152 145 159 142 147

fiil Total 71,933 72.074: 86.244 . 86.788: 91.445: 97.430: 106.114: 120.552: 113.702: 125.987

91l NFIw Pernis apivorus 1 : : : 1 1

179

Accipiter gentilis B

[}

96 THNT KA

Accipiter soloensis

Buteo buteo

101 #3s

105 "M AfaFavk

Butastur indicus

] S N

Spilornis cheela

106 Favt

colchicus

Bambusicola thoracica

Turnix suscitator

Porzana paykullii

Porzana pusilla

Porzana fusca

Gallinula chloropus

Nnyuaasdry

Gallicrex cinerea

Fulica atra

Charadrius hiaticula

arky

Charadrius dubius

AAAZAFEY

Charadrius placidus

Charadrius leschenaultii

A

Pluvialis fulva
Vanellus cinereus

Arenaria interpres

Calidris minuta

Calidris bairdii

Calidris

Calidyis ptilocnemis

Calidris ferruginea

Calidris canutus
Crocethia alba

Philomachus pugnax

Limicola falcinellus

Tringa totanus

Tringa nebularia

Tringa ochropus

Actitis hypoleucos

rows ¥

Xenus cinereus

176 Fav v v/ o%

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 144




TF)E Year 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990
Mo Species #i% No.of sp. 133 143 147 145 153 1i52 145 159 142 147
fiil Total 71,933 72.074: 86,244 86.788: 91.445: 97.430: 106.114: 120,552 113.702: 125.987

Gallinago stenura K 3 : :

Larus canus

Larus crassirostris

Synthliboramphus antiquus

St

p

Aethia cristatella

Cerorhinca monocerata

Lunda cirrhata

Columba janthina

Chalcophaps indica

Sphenurus sieboldii

Sphenurus formosae

Cuculus canorus

Cuculus saturatus
Cuculus poliocephalus

Otus scops

Aegolius funereus

Ninox scutulata

Caprimulgus indicus

EATTURA Apus affinis

TYYINA Apus pacificus
Halcyon pileata

Halcyon chloris

Alcedo atthis

Upupa epops

Dendrocopos major

Dendrocopos minor

Dendrocopos kizuki

Alauda arvensis

Riparia riparia

Hirundo daurica

Delichon urbica

Dends ,

Motacilla ﬂandis




7F)E Yoar 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, _ 1988, _ 1989, _ 1990
Species fi% No.of sp. 145 145 159 142 147

—

86,788 106.114: 120.552: 113.702: 125.987
Anthus : : : : : R

Anthus trivialis

Anthus gustavi

Anthus cervinus

Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius tigrinus

Lanius excubitor
Bombycilla garrulus

Bombycilla japonica

Prunella collaris

Luscinia cyane

Phoenicurus auroreus
Saxicola torquata

QOenanthe deserti
Monticola solitarius

Zoothera dauma
Turdus sibiricus

Turdus hortulorum
Turdus cardis

Turdus celaenops

Turdus pallidus
Turdus obscurus

Urosph

P
Cettia diphone
Locustella pryeri

A=) - Locustella ochotensis

~F /2 o Locustella lanceolata

LTty h o Phylloscopus fuscatus

AZ7NLTkVH Phylloscopus schwarzi
Phylloscopus proregulus

Phylloscopus borealoides

Phylloscopus coronatus

Ficedula zanthopygia

Ficedula narcissina 251 310!

Muscicapa sibirica

Muscicapa griseisticta

Muscicapa ferruginea

Aegithalos caudatus 5581

Remiz pendulinus 110} 396 359 563! 787! 752 1,684 1,364

Parus varius 105 174:

Parus major 1,484 2,216

Zosterops japonicus

Zosterops erythroplerus 1 1 : : : : : I '
Apalopteron familiare g g i i i i g g g

Emberiza tristrami.

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 146



405 R HFA

406 27N T A

147 | BB -5 A



7F)E Year 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, & &f
il £ Species Fi% No.of sp. 156 152 159 155 152 236
Zit Total 131,508 146,290 148,474 171446 174137, _2.393.921

Gavia stellata

Pod}'iéj;s nigricollis

a7KRY Y

Podiceps auritus

Diomed:

Ve v vaAr

Diomedea nigripes

Plerodroma externa._

Plerodroma hypoleuca

Plerodroma longirostris

Oceanodroma leucorhoa

Oceanodroma monorhis

Oceanodroma castro

Phalacrocorax carbo

Phalacrocorax capillatus

gata
Fregata ariel

Botaurus stellaris

01
Ardeola bacchus

Bubulcus ibis
Eg“r:et:m inlermed:i(:l:

Iigrreit;lrswa

Ardea cinerea
Ciconia boyciana

Branta de

Anser albifrons

i)

Clangula hyemalis

Bucephala clangula_

Pandion haliaetus

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 148




TERE Year 1901, 1992 1993, 1994, 1995 & &f
i % Species Fi% No.of sp. 156 152 159 155 152 236
At Total 131,508 146.290! 148,474 171,446 174,137 _2.393.921]

Pernis apivorus

Accipiter gentilis

AA LA
TANT KT

Accipiter soloensis

Buteo buteo

Butastur indicus

Spilornis cheela
Circus cyaneus

N AaFarl
5 Favk

Circus spile

F

Bambusicola thoracica
Turnix suscitator

~F Vv

Gallinula chloropus

Gallicrex cinerea
Fulica atra

Charadrius hiaticula

Charadrius dubius
Charadrius placidus

Charadrius leschenaultii

Pluvialis fulva
Vanellus cinereus

Arenaria interpres

Calidris minuta

Calidris ptilocnemis

Calidris ferruginea

HINTUF
= AL

Calidris canutus

Crocethia alba

Philomachus pugnax

Limicola falcinellus
Tringa totanus

Tringa nebularia

Tringa ochropus

Actitis hypoleucos

Xenus cinereus




FEE Year T991__ 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995 & &t
il £ Species fi% No.of sp. 156 152 59 155 152 236
- il Total 131,508 146.290: 148,474 171,446 174,137: 2.393.921
Gallinago stenura 7 ¥ .39

Lymnocryptes

77 5
s

Y HER

PV ES

Larus canus

Larus crassirostris

Anous stolidus

Uria aalge

Uria lomvia

Synthliboramphus antiquus

[T

p

Acthia cristatelia

Cerorhinca monocerata

Lunda cirrhata

Columba janthina

repiop
Chalcophaps indica

Sphenurus sieboldii
Sphenurus formosae.

Cuculus canorus

Cuculus saturatus
Cuculus poliocephalus
a

Ketupa blaki

Asio otus

Otus scops

Aegbiius ﬁmmué o

Ninox scutulata
Caprimulgus indicus
dacul

Apus affinis

Apus pacificus
eryle

Halcyon pileata
lcyon

Fravyavey Halcyon chloris

Alcedo atthis
7ystor
Upupa epops

Den:dzo:copos major
endroc Z
'Dendrocopos minor

Dendrocopos kizuki

ey Alauda arvensis

PV AN AV Riparia riparia
o B
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Hirundo daurica.

A TS A Delichon urbica

AT

t/atd LA

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 150




TF)E Year

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

& &t

Species #i%l No.of sp.

156

152

159

155

152

236

fiil Total

131.508

171.446

2.393.921

146,290

148.474

174.137
2i

Anthus cervinus

Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius tigrinus

Bombycilla garrulus

Bombycilla japonica

Prunella collaris

Oenanthe deserti

Monticola solitarius

Turdus sibiricus

Turdus hortulorum

Turdus cardis

Turdus celaenops

Turdus pallidus

Turdus obscurus

Urosph

Cettia diphone

Locustella pryeri

Locustella ochotensis

Locustella lanceolata
Acrocephalus arundinaceus

Phylloscopus fuscatus

Phylloscopus schwarzi

Phylloscopus proregulus

Phylloscopus borealoides

Phylloscopus coronatus
Regulus regulus

Ficedula zanthopygia

Ficedula narcissina

Ficedula parva

Muscicapa sibirica

Muscicapa griseisticta

Muscicapa ferruginea

860!

889

801!

408!

645

509

Zosterops japonicus
FavtrAon Zosterops erythropleurus

5,627,

4,438

Az » Apalopteron familiare




AT A

___Emberiza fucata

34

APPENDIX

8,328

267,031

iceps

NS

THhvva

Awva

—a2v A

AR

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 152



&2 BEIEINGEHRBORELI (1961-1995)
Number of Birds Recovered from 1961 to 1995, by Species

T Year 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970] 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975

m% Species % No.of sp. 5 12 10 12 24 27 26 29 25 28] 34 22 26 35 34

fidl Total 9 20 26 24 84 123 176 139 118 124| 111 128 150 254 353

I AAYT) Tachybaptus ruficollis :

exulas

Diomedea nigripes

Diomedea epomophora

15 YA Rv AL Ty Phaethon lepturus i

16 AVARY L Sula leucogaster ]

Ardea cinerea

Branta

Anas clypeata

Aythya ferina

__Aythya fuligula

50 AUTAY ~ Mergus mergan: :

51 hE ___Milvus migrans ]
el

INA X H Accipiter nisus :

Fs " Budastur indicus T

65 N Gallinula chloropus | 1 1

66 AAI Fulica atra . 1 o

Charadrius mongolus

Pluvialis fulva
Pluvialis squatarola

erpr

Scolopax rusticola

Gallinago gallinago

ards

Larus ridibund;




7F)E Year 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965, 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970] 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975
& Species 7% No.of sp. 5 12 10 12 2427 2629 25 28] 34 22 26 35 34
Ziat Total 9 20 26 24 84 123 176 139 118 124] 11l 128 150 254 353
91 AALsONER Larus schist : 2

Cerorhinca monocerata

Streptopelia orientalis

105 7ANZXY Ninox scutulata : 1 1 1

106 770y Strix uralensis :

Hirundo daurica

Delichon urbica

Motacilla cinerea

Motacilla grandis

Hypsipetes amaurotis ]
Lanius bucephalus 1

Prunella collaris

Luscinia calliope ] 1
Luscinia cyane

Saxicola torquata

Zoothera dauma

Turdus cardis

Turdus

Cettia diphone

Locustella pryeri

FAITEY

141 ¥ XY ) %1

1S
Phylloscopus coronatus

Cisticola juncidis

Ficedula narcissina

et

Remiz

Parus ater !

Parus varius :

Zosterops japonicus 1

o

Emberiza fucata o g

Emberiza variabilis - !

Emberiza schoeniclus L ; 2

166 > A Coccothraustes coccothraustes : :

Sturnus cineraceus

Garrulus glandarius

Corvus corone '

176 N T NHFA Corvus macrorhynchos

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 154



Tachybaptus ruficollr

Diomedea albatrus

1978 1979 1980: 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985|1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

TFIE Year
Species

464 517 519! 802 749 677
' 1

Diomedea nigripes

Diomedea epomophora

Calonectris leucomelas

Puffinus carneipes

Phaethon lepturus

Sula leucogaster

Phalacrocorax carbo

Anas platyrhynchos

Anas falcata

Anas strepera

Anas clypeata

Aythya ferina

Aythya fuligula

Accipiter gentilis

Accipiter nisus

Butastur indicus

Falco peregrinus

Phasic colchicus

Bambusicola thoracica

Grus monacha

Gallinula chloropus

Fulica atra

Charadrius placidus

Charadrius mongolus

Pluvialis fulva

Vanellus cinereus

Tringa glareola

Heteroscelus brevipes

N, D)

Scolopax rusticola

Gallinago gallinago

Larus ridibundus

Catharacta maccormicki




TEJE Year 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980, 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985] 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

& Species % No.of sp. 34 36 33 41 38, 42 37 43 42 57| 57 56 59 71 57
Fial_Total 390379 464 517 519 477 506500 487 546] 583 571 802 749 677

Ol AALIOAER Larus schistisagus__ - T4 2 1 T 2 4 13 3

100 ¥k Cerorhinca monocerata 15 10 24 2 415 127 2| 141121 14 3
Streptopelia orientalis H

105 7ANZ” Ninox scutulata 1 1

106 770 Strix wralensis : 3 1 1 1 1

Hirundo daurica

Delichon urbica
Motacilla cinerea

Motacilla grandis
Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius bucephalus
Lanius cristatus

Prunella collaris

Luscinia calliope
Luscinia cyane

Saxicola torquata

Zoothera dauma
Turdus cardis

Turdus

Cettia diphone
Locustella pryeri

140 A A3 >*Y o Acrocephalus arundinaceus : 2 1 3 4 4 2 3 3

141 ¥ 2V FF¥L 4 Phylloscopus trochilus

Phylloscopus coronatus

Cisticola juncidis o H

Ficedula narcissina - : 1

Zosterops japonicus

o

Emberiza fucata

Emberiza elegans

Emberiza variabilis

Emberiza schoeniclus

Carduelis sinica

Uragus sibiricus

166 ¥ X L Coccothraustes coccothraustes 1 L !

Sturnus cineraceus

Garrulus glandarius

176 N T NHT A Corvus macrorhynchos i 1 1 4 22 2 &

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 156



Species

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995

68 66 72 68 65

Tachybaptus ruficollis

Diomedea albatrus

Diomedea nigripes

733 829 048 1008 868
1

Diomedea epomophora

Calonectris leucomelas

Puffinus carneipes

Phaethon lepturus

Sula I

Phalacrocorax carbo

Anas platyrhynchos

Anas formosa

Anas falcata

Anas strepera

Anas clypeata

Aythya ferina

Aythya fuligula

Accipiter gentilis

Accipiter nisus

Butastur indicus

Falco peregrinus

Phasic colchicus

Bambusicola thoracica

Grus monacha

Gallinula chloropus

Fulica atra

Charadrius placidus

Charadrius mongolus

Pluvialis filva

Vanellus cinereus

Tringa glareola

Heteroscelus brevipes

N,

7

Scolopax rusticola

Gallinago gallinago

Larus ridibundus

Catharacta maccormicki




1992 1993 1994 1995]

7F)E Year
Species %t No.of sp.

fiil Total
Larus schistis

829 948 1.008

Cerorhinca monocerata

Streptopelia orientalis

Hirundo daurica

Delichon urbica
Motacilla cinerea

Motacilla grandis

Hypsipetes amaurotis

Lanius bucephalus

Prunella collaris

Luscinia calliope

Luscinia cyane

Saxicola torquata

Zoothera dauma

Turdus cardis

Turdus

Cettia diphone

Locustella pryeri

Acrocephalus arundinaceus

FAYFF¥LI A

Phylloscopus trochilus

Phylloscopus coronatus

Cisticola juncidis

Ficedula narcissina

Remiz penduli

Parus ater

Parus varius

Zosterops japonicus

o

Emberiza fucata

Emberiza elegans

Emberiza variabilis

Emberiza schoeniclus
Carduelis sinica

Uragus sibiricus

Coccothraustes coccothraustes

Sturnus cineraceus

Garrulus glandarius

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 158



f1#£3 HY4¥F B List of Editors

Fiit - GFHRUOA AT —X

5| ® # AN hwE w1 B
1|7H2KY Diomedea albatrus e egcs | UA | 2H |BREA/CLT RS
20a74kw Ry Diomedea immutabilis e FE S e A UA | 2H [RE&/\LZTEE
3|lzaysy 7Ry RY Diomedea nigripes Ve W | UA | 28 |3 O F e
4| AXIXFFRY Calonectris leucomelas ST B | UA | 8 |HEntaba AT
S5|747 I XFF K  Puffinus carneipes Pl SER & | UA N
6| HRY I XFFRNY  Puffinus tenuirostris RS EMES | Ul | 5/ —T*%LHI\‘EETH/J\%“[?TD
AEDERY Sula leucogaster R 1 S | MA | 61 |/ N7 s A 25 1oy
8[viv Phalacrocorax capillatus JE IR ¥ 1 R | UA | 64 |[dbiEmEliTs ) 5
9|1 ¥ Nycticorax nycticorax RWHEZ | EM #E | UA | 107 |Ss#a®ixX

10 |7 ~HFx Bubulcus ibis KMEZ | CkHEZ | UU | 5H |mEsn e 5

EEYAES Egretta intermedia K 2 HEYE | UA | 4F | T IR F /i) i 11

12|a4F Egretta garzetta K EX JEHEYE | UA | 58 |[#ss)iRmEEsil

13|27 r5a Cygnus olor e SR & | UA | 6 | TEERIRER i FRWH

14| AANTFay Cygnats cygnus ] B | UA | 1A |l E e o 2 A0 B

15|anzFaw Cygnus columbianus PEEsCys | KHEDE | UA | LOH ik U2 Bl 2 1y vii 0l

16|~v#HE Anas platyriymchos HERET MHESE | MA | 3H [ EEES TR K

17 |2a#+® Anas crecca Bk JEHESE | MA | 48 | T3R5 88T

18|avHE Anas falcata BEZFME | KHEX | M LA |3 B2 vl b R 85

19|k RYHE Anas penelope e | KMEY | MA | 1H | BRI TR s 5

20 | A FHHE Anas acuta B | RIHEYE | MA | 28 [TEER I B e s

21 reait Anas clypeata Wl | SCHEY | MA | 21 |H RS TR R

22 |xvnvu Aythya ferina B | SHEYE | MA | LH | T EEE )R e

23|F>r7unyn Aythya fuligula WG | KHEYE | MJ LA |8 e i 5

24 | AXHE Aythya marila s | RHEYE | M | 48 [TSERARE )

25| A A XA Accipiter gentilis KHEX KHEZ | MA | 28 [#iA il ET

26 | WL Grus monacha R IR IH B | MA | LA [BEREE K

27 (v Vv Grus vipio R i 35 ] BEE | MA | 1A BV K

28 |[Favyar¥ Avrenaria interpres PRSI JJ«EEE)':: M?A | 5 | T5EEOR S /i) 1]

29| b p v Calidris ruficollis MBS | EHEYE | UA | 4H | TS50 RS Hods Vg1 i

30 [F7>oF¥ Heteroscelus brevipes BHEDE | EHEY | UA | 5H |15 devf /i) il 1

31| HEA Larus ridibundus HEILT pALIESH UA AH [ T-EEEEk T

32| ArasER Larus schistisagus HENT Bz | UA | TH |JedisE 2 s KRB

332 Larus crassirostris LT BENE | UA | 5H [FHRE R

(=T IV Sterna dougallii RGN | REWEY | UA | SH |l s AT A H

3B |aryyy Sterna albifrons HEDE | miE | MA | 5 [THER T8

36|V b Cerorhinca monocerata e BEE | UA | 7H b= Rl S

RYAPEVANVAZAY Riparia riparia Ve B2 | Ul | SH |MEWRIES IR UK

38 [V A Hirundo rustica 5k Bk UA 8H EJD J R KT

39 |4 7 WK Delichon urbica B EBEE | UA | 18 |BEAREKSRT

40 [N EF 1A Motacilla alba KHEYE | EHE | MA | 4H ﬁm%ﬁm: I X ET P4 A

41 X Lanius bucephalus R-on HEYE | MA [ T1H | T2 R i GG

42| a= Luscinia calliope PSR B | MA | 1OH [Bis SHns i 55

437w s Turdus cardis PEHEDE | B | MA | 1OH #7855l 4 Bk

44 |7 F1NT Turdus chrysolaus BHEDE | EHEY | MA | 7TH [INEL e

45 |anz Turdus pallidus KB | B | MA | LOF |57 b v e

46 |2 74 A Cettia diphone BHEDE | B | MA | 28 [REREE K

AT | A A A Locustella pryeri FEH B KHEYE | MA | 48 | B e

48|aa>Fy Acrocephalus bistrigiceps RIEE | REE | MA | 58 [T 5 SR H Vi i

49 |A A3 vF Acrocephalus arundinaceus IR 7 I HEYE | MA | 47 [k

50 (Y ) 2AHZ Remiz pendulinus W | EEEEE | MA | 1H [ EE KT

51 |v>avhs Parus major (A& EIEME | MA | 127 A5 U5 e W7 308 1L ol 7K 3ttt

52| A¥nm Zosterops japonicus J2 IR 75 BH B2 uJ LH iR

53(ayay Emberiza yessoensis RHEEYE | SHEY | MA | 45 | T-ZE ST A

54\ F XA Emberiza rustica *Hﬂﬁz %%%T’E MA [ 11 [ 7AS U7k e e W 31 58 95 7K 3l

55|74 Y Emberiza spodocephala B BEE | MA | 5H [FRH IR REA

56 |AA Y2 v Emberiza schoeniclus }.F e *tHEA MA | 5H [FKH IR KEAR

57\#vZew Carduelis sinica KHEX EGEME | MA | 127 | A U2 i ] 95 L 9t /K ity

58 [x=vva Uragus sibiricus RIS | BEE | MA | L1F |37 s i i e s v

59 | A X A Passer montanus W LT EE=EME | UA | O WA U5 i e W7 3% 1 g5 K itk

60|27 KV Sturnus cineraceus 75 LG BHEYE | MA | 5H | TEE R ATE de i /g 1] 11

6l > HRVES 2 Corvus corone K 2 e % | UA | 127 | TEERH

62|\ TN HS 2 Corvus macrorhynchos R PAIES UJ 3H AR H X

159 | 7 b7 A




#5l Index
IAXFFRVH

~Y) A H

av/rUH

J1EH

£ 77H

*TH
YIVH

FEVH

AARAH

7Y KR

IAFFRUFR

AV A& R YR

o fl
R}

71 &R

2 1%}

N THR
* UF
YVVEL

(&
A
=2

AEAF

7 I AX AR
VN AR

¥ LA R
TR
V7 IR

v 74 AR}

W) ZH SR
>Yav kTR
Avuak}
FA Yok

sl

NAEY KR}
AL
75 2F

7Y K'Y Diomedea albatrus

a7 K2 RY  Diomedea immutabilis
a7y 7HRY R Diomedea nigripes
F A IZXFFRY  Calonectris leucomelas
TATYIAFFRY  Puffinus carneipes
INYRY I ZFF R Puffinus tenuirostris
A7 KV Sula leucogaster
TAYZHYARY  Sula dactylatra
THhRTTAYFERY  Sula sula

v 2% Phalacrocorax capillatus

IA Y Nycticorax nycticorax

T ~YY X Bubulcus ibis

F- 2% F  Egretta intermedia

aY ¥ Egretta garzetta

7 A  Anser fabalis

a7 F a3 Cygnus olor
FANIFaw Cygnus cygnus
a7 Fav  Cygnus columbianus
~ & Anas platyrhynchos

a5 Anas crecca

NEZAE Anas formosa

I HE  Anas falcata

t NV AE Anas penelope
FFAAE  Anas acuta
NTEaE Anas clypeata
KoNoa  Aythya ferina
Frrzuanva  Aythya fuligula
AN E  Aythya marila

F v 7 Haliaeetus albicilla
FARH Accipiter gentilis

INA RFp Accipiter nisus

F-a2 7 Circus spilonotus

INY 7Y Falco peregrinus

D X5 Coturnix japonica

R Faw  Grus japonensis
FXYIV Grus monacha

~F IV Grus vipio

FavTaF¥ Arenaria interpres
N2 %> Calidris ruficollis

F7 > F  Heteroscelus brevipes
Roa X  Numenius madagascariensis
FATTF  Gallinago hardwickii

2. HEA  Larus ridibundus
FAvratE X Larus schistisagus
2 I A3 Larus crassirostris

N7 %Y Sterna dougallii

a7 oY Sterna albifrons

v~ Cerorhinca monocerata

> a v R YINA  Riparia riparia
WINA  Hirundo rustica

A4 7 YWINRX  Delichon urbica

NI XX VA Motacilla alba

T A Lanius bucephalus

/A  Luscinia calliope

a7 3 Turdus cardis

7727 Turdus chrysolaus
>uaN7  Turdus pallidus

2 7 A A Cettia diphone

KA+ w1 Locustella pryeri

a3 >F ) Acrocephalus bistrigiceps
FAITFY  Acrocephalus arundinaceus
W) Z7#Z  Remiz pendulinus

2P a9 T Parus major

A0 Zosterops japonicus

a2 Y) > Emberiza yessoensis
H>Z X7 Emberiza rustica

T4 Emberiza spodocephala

F AT 2 > Emberiza schoeniclus
J1T7 T Carduelis sinica
N> Uragus sibiricus

A A X Passer montanus

L7 R Sturnus cineraceus
INVRY AT Z A Corvus corone
INYT N Z A Corvus macrorhynchos

116

Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds | 160



E&35|

fi#E5] Japanese Name)

7Y
THYTHYE K
THTIHYEKY

THTYIAFFRY

TIINT

TR RY
TYHE

A T YINA
A S

A7

2

A

743
FAITF
FAT2Y
AL ahER
A v A
FF R A
FANIFay
FAIZXFFRY
FAIaTFY
Fruayy
FFAAE

105
117
117
31
92
27
3l
86
94
119
82
34
76
120
108
74
95!
62
44
30
97
118
55

Kk kkkkkkkk kA kkkk kA Rk kk Kk kk*

VA )
HYFRY
AT ey
F7TITUF
FavradF¥
Frrundu
VA= e /AN
VA= D/
a7 Iy
aA7ERTRY
IAHF
a45%E

aHF
aval)r
aANZFav
ATNTFay
aavky

103
33
111
71
67
60
29
91
80
28
35
50
41
102
46
43
96

ok ek ko ok ok ek ok ko ok Kk ok k ok ok kK

Ya vy Rk
ANz
AR A E

161 | SET ~Z A

100
83
8
61

AR R 113
22Favy 120
FavF 39
ey e 119
DZAVA 84
VY AT 98
[N/ 69
NEZAE 118
F )L 63
Jav 90
NA R Ty 118
NI EF LA 87
NnNeanse 58
NG T NTT A 116
INTIRY T A 115
NYRY IZXFFRY 32
N T 119
vy 4 117
e K)AHE o8
1 S 79
RETFY I 112
ronas ¥ 120
RPN 59
~HE 48
S 2id 65
L7 KV 114
Ayu 101
EX 89
2 ER 72
ITHE 52

2% #5] (Scientific Name)

Accipiter gentilis 62
Accipiter nisus 118
Acrocephalus arundinaceus 97

Acrocephalus bistrigiceps 96

Anas acuta 55
Anas clypeata 58
Anas crecca 50
Anas falcata 52
Anas formosa 118
Anas penelope 53
Anas platyrhynchos 48
Aunser fabalis 117
Avrenaria interpres 67
Apythya ferina 59
Aythya fuligula 60
Aythya marila 61
Bubulcus ibis 37
Calidris ruficollis 69
Calonectris leucomelas 30
Carduelis sinica 111
Cerorhinca monocerata 82
Cettia diphone 94
Circus spilonotus 119
Corvus corone 115

Corvus macrorhynchos 116

Coturnix japonica 119
Cygnus columbianus 46
Cygnus cygnus 44
Cygnus olor 43
Delichon urbica 86
Diomedea albatrus 27
Diomedea immutabilis 28
Diomedea nigripes 29
Egretta garzetta 41
Egretta intermedia 39
Emberiza rustica 103
Emberiza schoeniclus 108

Emberiza spodocephala 105
Emberiza yessoensis 102

hkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk k

Falco peregrinus 119

hkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk ok *k

Gallinago hardwickii 120

Grus japonensis 120
Grus monacha 63
Grus vipio 65
Haliaeetus albicilla 118
Heteroscelus brevipes 71
Hirundo rustica 84
Lanius bucephalus 89
Larus crassirostris 76
Larus ridibundus 72
Larus schistisagus 74
Locustella pryeri 95
Luscinia calliope 90
Motacilla alba 87

Fokkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

Numenius madagascariensis 120

Nycticorax nycticorax 35
T P P Y
Parus major 100
Passer montanus 113

Phalacrocorax capillatus 34

Puffinus carneipes 31
Puffinus tenuirostris 32
Remiz pendulinus 98
Riparia riparia 83
Sterna albifrons 80
Sterna dougallii 79
Sturnus cineraceus 114
Sula dactylatra 117
Sula leucogaster 33
Sula sula 117
Turdus cardis 91
Turdus chrysolaus 92
Turdus pallidus 93
Uragus sibivicus 112
Zosterops japonicus 101



SRS BREE A AR
BET NI A
Atlas of Japanese Migratory Birds from 1961 to 1995
TR A ] T e e e o
(19614-19954F)

F14(2002) 43 290 JE1T

BREGH SRR BT ey 7 A 2
T100-8975 HHHRT R XEAE1-2-2
EFE  03-3581-3351 (fk#)
BREIH ARRBIREMZ ML > & —
T403-0005 I E L E LS HAIRSES597-1
EFE  0555-72-6033

i WEREN IR R S
T270-1145 TERZHTHEEILILIS
WEEE 04-7182-1107







